506881996 09/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6928817

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OSLO UNIVERSITETSSYKEHUS HF	09/22/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARDIACCS AS	
Street Address:	GAUSTADALLÉEN 21	
City:	OSLO	
State/Country:	NORWAY	
Postal Code:	0349	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14901023	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-286-2929

Email: usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com, kgunter@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DEH0151US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENAE C. GUREFF
SIGNATURE:	/Jenae C. Gureff/
DATE SIGNED:	09/22/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=8TL3292#page1.tif source=8TL3292#page2.tif source=8TL3288#page1.tif source=8TL3288#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 057557 FRAME: 0861

506881996

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made BETWEEN Oslo Universitetssykehus HF, a Norwegian university of PO Box 4950, Nydalen, 0424 Oslo, Norway of the first part ("the Assignor"), AND Cardiaccs AS, a Norwegian company of Gaustadalléen 21, 0349 Oslo, Norway of the second part ("the Assignee")

WHEREAS the Assignor is the registered proprietor of each patent application set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter the "patent applications")

WHEREAS the Assignor has signed a prior transfer agreement dated 8 September 2021 that agreed to transfer all rights to the invention as described in the above-mentioned patent applications from the Assignor to the Assignee

AND WHEREAS the parties hereto have agreed that the Assignor shall assign to the Assignee the full and entire property, right and title in the patent applications so that the Assignee may enjoy the full benefits and all the rights resulting therefrom without restriction

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the premises and of the sum of NOK 1 (one Norwegian Krone) now paid to the Assignor by the Assignee the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

The Assignor HEREBY CONFIRMS the above AND ASSIGNS to the Assignee all of its remaining right, title and interest in and to the patent applications including all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor of any patents granted in respect of the patent applications and free from all encumbrances including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any patents granted in respect of the patent applications or in respect of any right conferred by the publication of the patent applications TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely

AND THE ASSIGNOR agrees with the Assignee to do or have done as and when required by the Assignee and at the expense of the Assignee all acts and things including the execution of documents necessary or expedient to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full and exclusive benefit of the Patent Application

Oslo Universitetssykehus HF (Assignor)			
Signature: Ochhelifu	_ Date:	22 Sept	2021
Name, Title: OLE KRISTIAN HIELSTUEN,	<u>CEO</u>		····
·			
Cardiaccs AS (Assignee)			
Signature:	Date:		***********
Name, Title: Jonas Tyssø, Chief Operating Officer			

PATENT REEL: 057557 FRAME: 0862

Schedule A

Title	Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Jurisdiction
Monitoring of a cardiac assist device	GB 1311494.7	27/06/2013	United Kingdom
Monitoring of a cardiac assist device	PCT/EP2014/063746	27/06/2014	International (PCT)
Monitoring of a cardiac assist device	US 14/901023	27/06/2014	USA
Monitoring of a cardiac assist device	EP 14733214.2	27/06/2014	Europe

PATENT REEL: 057557 FRAME: 0863

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made BETWEEN Oslo Universitetssykehus HF, a Norwegian university of PO Box 4950, Nydalen, 0424 Oslo, Norway of the first part ("the Assignor"), AND Cardiaccs AS, a Norwegian company of Gaustadalléen 21, 0349 Oslo, Norway of the second part ("the Assignee")

WHEREAS the Assignor is the registered proprietor of each patent application set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter the "patent applications")

WHEREAS the Assignor has signed a prior transfer agreement dated 8 September 2021 that agreed to transfer all rights to the invention as described in the above-mentioned patent applications from the Assignor to the Assignee

AND WHEREAS the parties hereto have agreed that the Assignor shall assign to the Assignee the full and entire property, right and title in the patent applications so that the Assignee may enjoy the full benefits and all the rights resulting therefrom without restriction

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the premises and of the sum of NOK 1 (one Norwegian Krone) now paid to the Assignor by the Assignee the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

The Assignor HEREBY CONFIRMS the above AND ASSIGNS to the Assignee all of its remaining right, title and interest in and to the patent applications including all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor of any patents granted in respect of the patent applications and free from all encumbrances including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any patents granted in respect of the patent applications or in respect of any right conferred by the publication of the patent applications TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely

AND THE ASSIGNOR agrees with the Assignee to do or have done as and when required by the Assignee and at the expense of the Assignee all acts and things including the execution of documents necessary or expedient to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full and exclusive benefit of the Patent Application

,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,	
Signature:	Date:
Name, Title:	
Cardiaccs AS (Assignee)	
Signature:	Date: <u>22.8위, 2.02.</u>
Name, Title Jonas Tyssø, Chief Operating Officer	

Oslo Universitetssykehus HF (Assignor)

Schedule A

Title	Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Jurisdiction
Monitoring of a cardiac assist device	GB 1311494.7	27/06/2013	United Kingdom
Monitoring of a cardiac assist device	PCT/EP2014/063746	27/06/2014	International (PCT)
Monitoring of a cardiac assist device	US 14/901023	27/06/2014	USA
Monitoring of a cardiac assist device	EP 14733214.2	27/06/2014	Europe

A.

PATENT REEL: 057557 FRAME: 0865

RECORDED: 09/22/2021